PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF JEFFERSON COUNTY

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-043

A RESOLUTION of the Board of Commissioners of Public Utility District No. 1 of Jefferson County ("the PUD") revising the PUD's customer budget payment program to provide for a Variable Budget program and eliminating the Fixed Budget program.

WHEREAS, the Jefferson County Public Utility District No. 1 (JPUD), has provided for two budget billing programs, a variable budget program and a fixed budget program, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners reviewed the budget billing programs at its September 20, 2022 Regular meeting and staff presented options to consider for adjustments to the program to better assist customers; and

WHEREAS, the fixed budget program has been found to lead to customers developing larger unpaid balances they are unable to pay; and

WHEREAS, by offering customers a variable budget plan, the PUD believes it will aide customers in keeping more current on their electric bills.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jefferson County Public Utility District Board of Commissioners, that the foregoing Recitals are incorporated as if fully set forth herein; and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, the Customer Service Policies of the PUD are amended to provide for a phase out of the fixed budget payment program and the offering of a variable budget program, as reflected in the attached Exhibit 1.

ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners of Public Utility District No. 1 of Jefferson County, Washington, at a regular open meeting held this 13th day of December, 2022.

SIGNATURE PAGE:

Pocusigned by:

Lenneth Collins

Kenneth Collins, President

Jeff Randall
54D5DB51D999412...

Jeff Randall, Vice President

2 ()

A7B2B1B6F7CB462...

Dan Toepper, Secretary